In the Matter of Lynn I In the County Court of Lynn County, Texas; C hty's Boundary. I July Term, A.D. 1917.

1:1

On this the 31st day of July, A.D. 1917, came on to be considered the matter of causing the boundary lines of Lynn County to be more definitely described and established, and it appearing to the court that the East, West and North boundary lines of Lynn County, which said lines are between Lynn and Garza counties on the East, Lynn and Terry counties on the west, and Lynn and Lubbock counties on the north, are not either of them sufficiently definite and well defined, and that said lines should be so established and defined, and that the Commissioners Court of Lynn County, Texas, has heretofore passed an order providing for the surveying out, defining and establishing of said boundary lines of Lynn County.

It is, therefore, here now ordered and decreed that W.R.Standefer, who is an experienced and competent surveyor, be and he is hereby appointed to ascertain by actual survey the true boundary of Lynn County on its east, west and north sides, and to make and establish said lines and the corners of said county in accordance with the provisions of Title 28, Chapter 4, of the Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, 1911, and that the surveying of the boundary line between Lynn and Garza Counties shall be commenced at the northeast corner of Lynn County on the 27th day of August, A.D. 1917, and that the surveying of the boundary line between Lynn and Lubbock counties shall be commenced at the northeast corner of Lynn County on the 29th day of October, A.D. 1917, and that the surveying of the boundary line between Lynn and Terry counties shall be commenced at the northwest corner of Lynn County on the 17th day of September, A.D. 1917, and that the surveying in each of said instances shall be continuous from the time of commencement until such respective line shall be fully surveyed and established, and that the corners of said county and said boundary lines shall be marked and established as provided by the laws of the State of Texas.

And it is hereby further ordered that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing order be sent and filed in the County Court of each of the counties of Garza, Terry and Lubbook, and that such copy shall be so sent and filed in the County Court of Garza County on or before the 6th day of August, A.D. 1917, and that such copy att 56627 shall be so sent and filed in the County Court of Terry County on or before the llth day of August, A.D. 1917, and that such copy shall be so sent and filed in the County Court of Lubbock County, Texas, on or before the 24th day of September, A.D. 1917, and that such copies shall be made and delivered for filing by the County Clerk of Lynn County, Texas.

> C. H. Cain, County Judge, Lynn County, Texas.

Qua a

The above and foregoing minute of an order of the County Court of Lynn County, Texas, read over and approved this the 31st day of July, A.D. 1917.

C. H. Cain, County Judge.

The State of Texas, I, P.H.Northcross, Clerk of the County Court County of Lynn. In and for Lynn County, Texas, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a

true and correct copy of the order of the County Court of Lynn County, Texas, dated July 31st, 1917, and providing for the surveying and establishing of the east, west and north boundary lines of Lynn County, as said order appears of record on pages 589 and 590, of Vol. 1, of the Minutes of said Court.

Given under my hand and seal of office, at Tahoka, Texas, this the 20th day of November, A.D. 1917.

County Court, Lynn County, Texas.

C. H. CAIN COUNTY JUDGE, LYNN COUNTY TAHOKA, TEXAS

-

P5

Tahoka, Texas, November 20th, 1917.

Hon. J.T.Robison, Com. Gen'l Land Office,

Austin, Texas.

3267

Dear Sir:-

I have before me your communication of the 3rd, inst., addressed to WrRrFandefer W.R.Standefer, of Wilson, Texas, in which you say that you deem it necessary and proper that you have certified copy of the order of the County Court of this county authorizing the survey of the boundary lines of this county before giving the requested instructions as to such survey, and I am enclosing to you herewith a certified copy of the order.

The copy of the order was delivered to the respective counties at the proper time, and I have acknowledgment of the same from the County Judges of each county, and each county has selected its surveyor.

Yours very truly, CSt. Cain,

County Judge.



conter 56629